CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

REGULAR MEETING - April 28, 2025 - 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE ROLL CALL
ADOPTION OF AGENDA

PUBLIC COMMENT (Statements only)

CONSENT AGENDA

o R

Payment of Bills

Minutes — March 24, 2025 (Budget Hearing), March 24, 2025 (Regular)
Department Reports: Clerk, Treasurer, Supervisor, Building, Fire, Water/Sewer
Correspondence:

a. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission — March 19, 2025

OLD BUSINESS

A. Employee Compensation Committee — Appointment
B. Website Update

NEW BUSINESS

1.

VO N AW

Prime Results — Estimates

Eagle Supply — Floor Refinishing Quotation

Ordinance No. 157- Sanitary Sewer and Water Ordinance Amendment
Schedule of Meetings — May Meeting Change of Date

Budget Adjustments

Ice Storm Clean Up Contribution

Fire Chief Update

Window Quotations

Ready to Service Charge Evaluation

10. Boardroom Rental
11. Alpena County Road Commission Road Maintenance Agreements
12. Omega Invoice

PUBLIC COMMENT
DISCUSSION
ADJOURNMENT

Zoom Meeting
1-646-558-8656

https://us06web.zoom.us/i/81839087113?pwd=AngTu9W0y8LmRamcjAVnHee4OlaHi0.1

A. Kaszubowski
M. Palevich

L. Ellery-Somers
C. Kroll

S. Lappan

N. Poli

R. Rhynard

T. Gulden

Alpena News
WHSB
WATZ
WBKB - TV

Meeting ID: 818 3908 7113
Passcode: 042825




PUBLIC MEETING PARTICIPATION RULES

1. Please wait for the Supervisor to acknowledge you before you speak.

2. Begin by clearly stating your name for the record.

3. Give us your comments or opinions on the issue being discussed.

4. To ensure that everyone has time to speak and that we can address other items

on the agenda, we may limit an individual’s speaking time to 3 minutes. If
time permits, we may allow you one additional time period to provide new
information.

5. Please be respectful of the board, speakers, and your neighbors.

Again, thank you for attending.

Abbi Kaszubowski
Supervisor



04/22/2025 01:51 PM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA Page 1/10
User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

03/19/2025 GFUND 11648*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 1,610.31
03/19/2025 GFUND 11649 ALPENA POWER COMPANY NORTH POINTE SHORES ROAD ASSMT 820.000 602 22.23
03/19/2025 GFUND 11650 ALPENA POWER COMPANY ELECTRICITY 920.000 265 957.76
03/19/2025 GFUND 11652 DTE ENERGY HEAT 924.000 265 2,137.22
03/19/2025 GFUND 11654 EAGLE SUPPLY COMPANY JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 367.20
03/19/2025 GFUND 11656 LAURA ELLERY SOMERS TRANSPORTATION & TRAVEL 861.000 253 102.90
03/21/2025 GFUND 11657 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER TRAILER PARK FEES 607.010 000 4,522.00
03/21/2025 GFUND 11658 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER TRAILER PARK FEES 607.010 000 1,130.50
03/21/2025 GFUND 11659 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA TRAILER PARK FEES 607.010 000 1,130.50
03/21/2025 GFUND 44 (E)*#  QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 171 0.69

POSTAGE 729.030 253 58.96

POSTAGE 729.030 257 2.07

POSTAGE 729.030 262 901.75

POSTAGE 729.030 371 0.69

CHECK GFUND 44 (E) TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 964.16
03/26/2025 GFUND 11661 ALPENA COUNTY LAND BANK DANGEROUS BUILDING CLEAN UP 832.000 602 5,000.00
03/26/2025 GFUND 11663 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 265 220.96
03/26/2025 GFUND 11665*#  CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 64.64
03/26/2025 GFUND 11666*#  FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 171 2,794.50
03/26/2025 GFUND 11669 MCDONALD CABINETRY & DEC., INC BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENTS 930.010 265 3,818.05
03/26/2025 GFUND 11670*#  UHS PREMIUM BILLING - UNITED HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 215 25.35

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 253 25.35

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.000 371 24.01
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
CHECK GFUND 11670 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 74.71
03/26/2025 GFUND 11671*#  US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIES 727.020 171 25.68
COPIES 727.020 215 33.51
COPIES 727.010 253 33.51
COPIES 727.000 262 33.51
COPIES 727.000 371 33.51
COPIES 727.000 701 33.51
CHECK GFUND 11671 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 193.23
03/27/2025 GFUND 11672 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 900.000 101 130.85
03/28/2025 ROADS 1013 ALPENA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION DUE TO OTHER UNITS OF GOVERNMENT 230.000 000 26,108.06
03/28/2025 GFUND 11678 ABBI KASZUBOWSKI TRANSPORTATION & TRAVEL 861.000 171 742.28
03/28/2025 GFUND 11680 HALEY BIRMINGHAM TRANSPORTATION & TRAVEL 861.000 262 5.60
03/28/2025 GFUND 11682 LAURA ELLERY SOMERS TRANSPORTATION & TRAVEL 861.000 253 105.70
04/01/2025 GFUND 11690 ALPENA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 802.000 602 5,000.00
04/01/2025 GFUND 11692*#  BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 171 1,927.40
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS)/UHC 716.010 215 2,858.14
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 253 4,071.38
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS)/UHC 716.000 371 2,207.92
CHECK GFUND 11692 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 11,064.84
04/01/2025 GFUND 11693# CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 43.33
TELEPHONE - LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.010 171 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 43.33
TELEPHONE-LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 215 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 43.33
TELEPHONE- LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 253 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 257 43.33
TELEPHONE- LANDLINE DEPT. PORTION 923.000 257 100.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 262 43.34

IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 43.33
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
TELEPHONE LANDLINE-DEPT. PORTION 923.010 371 100.00
CHECK GFUND 11693 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 759.99
04/01/2025 GFUND 11694 MCCARDEL WATER CON. WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 265 54.00
04/01/2025 GFUND 11695 PAULY CONSTRUCTION LLC PROFESSTIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 371 5,000.00
04/04/2025 GFUND 11697 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 118.75
04/04/2025 GFUND 11699 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 23.75
04/04/2025 GFUND 11700*# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 171 3.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 215 6.00
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 6.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY 971.000 265 1,573.05
IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 371 3.00
CHECK GFUND 11700 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,591.05
04/04/2025 GFUND 11702 EAGLE SUPPLY COMPANY JANITORIAL SERVICES 827.000 265 360.00
04/04/2025 GFUND 11704 MCCARDEL WATER CON. WATER & SEWER USAGE 929.010 265 54.00
04/07/2025 GFUND 11705*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 156.82
04/07/2025 GFUND 11706 BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING, INC. PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 257 10,000.00
04/07/2025 GFUND 11707 CNA SURETY DIRECT BILL GEN. LIABILITY/PROPERTY INS - DEPT. 965.000 215 55.00
04/07/2025 GFUND 11708 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC PRINTING/PUBLISHING/ADVERTISING 900.000 101 63.42
04/07/2025 GFUND 11710 PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO STREET LIGHTING 920.010 265 11.38
04/07/2025 GFUND 11711 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 253 121.17
04/07/2025 GFUND 11712 ANDREW ROZNOWSKI PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 372 2,664.80
04/07/2025 GFUND 11713# BRUCE TILLINGER PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 384 3,228.00
PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 386 752.80
CHECK GFUND 11713 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 3,980.80
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Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
04/07/2025 GFUND 11714*# PNC BANK DUES & MEMBERSHIP 955.000 101 149.90
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 171 30.00
SCHOOLS & CONVENTIONS 957.000 171 30.00
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 215 30.00
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 215 48.76
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 253 60.49
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 253 13.38
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 253 3.85
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 253 30.00
EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 975.000 253 109.99
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.000 262 6.98
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.010 265 48.20
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.000 371 30.00
CHECK GFUND 11714 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 591.55
04/08/2025 GFUND 11716 ALPENA COUNTY CLERK DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 955.000 215 10.00
04/08/2025 GFUND 46 (E) *# QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 253 35.09
POSTAGE 729.030 257 3.45
POSTAGE 729.030 262 14.35
POSTAGE 729.030 371 1.38
CHECK GFUND 46 (E) TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 54.27
04/15/2025 ROADS 1014 ALPENA COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION DUE TO OTHER UNITS OF GOVERNMENT 230.000 000 4,263.77
04/16/2025 GFUND 11723 ALPENA NEWS PUBLISHING COMPANY PRINTING, PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 900.000 247 191.81
04/16/2025 GFUND 11724*# BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 101 3,065.00
LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 171 720.00
LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 371 45.00
CHECK GFUND 11724 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 3,830.00
04/16/2025 GFUND 11725 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL - DEPT. PORTION 803.000 101 471.50
04/16/2025 GFUND 11728*# GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 265 152.50
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

04/16/2025 GFUND 11729*# GRASSHOPPERS BI-PATH MAINTENANCE 930.000 265 600.00
SNOWPLOWING 957.010 265 1,280.00
CHECK GFUND 11729 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,880.00
04/16/2025 GFUND 11733*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 171 1,927.40
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 215 2,858.14
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 253 4,071.38
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.000 371 2,207.92
CHECK GFUND 11733 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 11,064.84
04/16/2025 GFUND 11735*# DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE (DEARBORN) 722.000 101 102.20
LIFE INSURANCE PREM. (DEARBORN) 722.000 171 40.88
LIFE INSURANCE PREM. (DEARBORN) 722.000 215 81.76
LIFE INSURANCE PREM. (DEARBORN) 722.000 253 81.76
LIFE INSURANCE PREM. (DEARBORN) 722.000 371 40.88
CHECK GFUND 11735 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 347.48
04/16/2025 GFUND 11740 DTE ENERGY HEAT 924.000 265 1,729.70
04/16/2025 GFUND 11743*# UHS PREMIUM BILLING - UNITED HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 215 25.35
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 253 25.35
HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.000 371 24.01
CHECK GFUND 11743 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 74.71
04/17/2025 GFUND 11744 STATE OF MICHIGAN DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 955.000 215 10.00
Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND 117,955.26
Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
03/19/2025 GFUND 11651 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 187.29
03/26/2025 GFUND 11665*# CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.000 336 18.81
03/26/2025 GFUND 11666*# FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 336 381.50

03/26/2025 GFUND 11667 JOSHUA GREENWELL VEHICLE INSURANCE 965.100 336 200.00
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
03/26/2025 GFUND 11668 MCDONALD AUTO SUPPLY VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 938.000 336 241.60
03/26/2025 GFUND 11670*#  UHS PREMIUM BILLING - UNITED HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 336 190.98
03/26/2025 GFUND 11671*#  US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIES 727.010 336 32.20
03/26/2025 GFUND 45 (E) WEX BANK GAS & OIL (EMS/911) 860.020 336 453.22
03/28/2025 GFUND 11679 ALPENA POWER COMPANY ELECTRICITY/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICE 920.010 336 176.69
03/28/2025 GFUND 11681 JIM STACHLEWITZ TRANSPORTATION & TRAVEL 861.000 336 281.26
03/28/2025 GFUND 11684 MACQUEEN EMERGENCY PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 950.00
04/01/2025 GFUND 11688 ALPENA DIESEL SERVICE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 938.000 336 532.92
04/01/2025 GFUND 11689 TIM WADE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 938.000 336 1,250.00
04/01/2025 GFUND 11692*#  BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 336 4,730.19
04/04/2025 GFUND 11698 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 336 95.00
04/04/2025 GFUND 11700*# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 336 33.00
04/04/2025 GFUND 11701 AIRGAS USA,LLC MEDICAL OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 729.000 336 101.21
04/04/2025 GFUND 11703 FORD PRO PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 211.61
04/07/2025 GFUND 11714*# PNC BANK FIRE OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 727.020 336 (143.99)
FIRE OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 727.020 336 159.92
FIRE OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 727.020 336 93.10
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.010 336 49.96
OFFICE SUPPLIES 729.010 336 44.89
TRANSPORTATION & TRAVEL 861.000 336 170.00
DATA PROCESSING (SOFTWARE) 956.010 336 24.38
CHECK GFUND 11714 TOTAL FOR FUND 205: 398.26
04/07/2025 GFUND 11715 TIM WADE PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 1,100.00
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
04/16/2025 GFUND 11726 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 336 88.50
04/16/2025 GFUND 11729*%# GRASSHOPPERS SNOW PLOWING 957.010 336 1,610.00
04/16/2025 GFUND 11730 AIRGAS USA,LLC MEDICAL OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 729.000 336 101.21
04/16/2025 GFUND 11731 ALPENA AUTO ELECTRIC, INC. VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 938.000 336 720.00
04/16/2025 GFUND 11732 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER TRUANT OFFICER (TBJH) 959.000 336 15,223.75
04/16/2025 GFUND 11733*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS) /UHC 716.010 336 4,730.19
04/16/2025 GFUND 11734 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC MEDICAL OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES 729.000 336 218.83
04/16/2025 GFUND 11735*# DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE (DEARBORN) QUARTERLY 722.000 336 343.35
04/16/2025 GFUND 11736 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 320.69
04/16/2025 GFUND 11739 DTE ENERGY HEAT/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICES 924.000 336 155.27
04/16/2025 GFUND 11741 LEXIPOL LLC PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 336 1,671.05
04/16/2025 GFUND 11743*# UHS PREMIUM BILLING - UNITED HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM (BCBS)/UHC 716.010 336 190.98
Total for fund 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 36,939.56
Fund: 592 WATER & SEWER FUND
03/19/2025 GFUND 11648*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 86.92
03/19/2025 GFUND 11653 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 54.31
03/19/2025 GFUND 11655 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 1,776.50
03/21/2025 GFUND 11660 WOLF, BARB SE-01 202.000 000 52.18
WA-01 202.000 000 49.87
SC-01 202.000 000 3.18
CHECK GFUND 11660 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 105.23
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025
DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount
Fund: 592 WATER & SEWER FUND
03/21/2025 GFUND 44 (E)*#  QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 537 24.84
03/26/2025 GFUND 11662 ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 122.34
03/26/2025 GFUND 11664 CITY OF ALPENA SEWER PURCHASED 830.000 537 131,133.75
WATER PURCHASED 830.010 537 306,528.30
CHECK GFUND 11664 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 437,662.05
03/26/2025 GFUND 11665*#  CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 827.000 537 21.21
03/26/2025 GFUND 11671*#  US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIES 727.000 537 32.20
03/27/2025 GFUND 11673 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 2,179.00
03/27/2025 GFUND 11674 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 900.29
03/28/2025 GFUND 11683 LIJEWSKI, GERARD & LINDA SE-01 202.000 000 43.32
WA-01 202.000 000 41.40
IC-01 202.000 000 2.64
SC-01 202.000 000 2.64
CHECK GFUND 11683 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 90.00
04/01/2025 GFUND 11691 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 955.020 537 431.00
04/04/2025 GFUND 11700*# 1010 TECHNOLOGY CENTER, INC IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 921.000 537 3.00
04/07/2025 GFUND 11705*#  ALPENA POWER COMPANY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 2,541.07
04/07/2025 GFUND 11709 F & V OPERATIONS & RESOURCE MGMT PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 801.000 537 56,624.00
04/08/2025 GFUND 46 (E) *# QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 729.030 537 563.73
04/16/2025 GFUND 11724*#  BAUER, FLORIP & WOJDA PLC LEGAL 803.000 537 1,380.00
04/16/2025 GFUND 11727 FAHEY, SCHULTZ, BURZYCH, LEGAL 803.000 537 7,566.50
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025

DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 592 WATER & SEWER FUND

04/16/2025 GFUND 11728*# GFL ENVIRONMENTAL REFUSE 922.000 537 32.33

04/16/2025 GFUND 11735*# DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE (DEARBORN) 722.000 537 (15.93)

04/16/2025 GFUND 11737 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 316.91

04/16/2025 GFUND 11738 DTE ENERGY UTILITIES/ SYSTEM 929.000 537 290.41

04/16/2025 GFUND 11742 RIGHT AWAY RESTORATION WA-01 202.000 000 78.40
SC-01 202.000 000 5.00
CHECK GFUND 11742 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 83.40
Total for fund 592 WATER & SEWER FUND 512,871.31

Fund: 703 TAX COLLECTION FUND

03/18/2025 TAXC 5063 ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DUE TO ALPENA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 235.000 000 849.41

03/18/2025 TAXC 5064 ALPENA COUNTY TREASURER DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY OPERATING 222.000 000 667.58
DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY RECYCLING 222.061 000 301.00
DUE TO ALPENA COUNTY-SET 222.063 000 838.68
DUE TO COUNTY JAIL 222.064 000 340.62
DUE TO COUNTY-AMBULANCE 222.065 000 511.05
DUE TO COUNTY-OLD PERSONS FUND 222.070 000 188.28
DUE TO COUNTY-VETERANS AFFAIRS 222.080 000 71.81
DUE TO COUNTY-YOUTH AND REC 222.090 000 171.21
DUE TO LIBRARIES 223.000 000 255.49
DUE TO LIBRARIES-EXVOTE 223.010 000 85.04
CHECK TAXC 5064 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 3,430.76

03/18/2025 TAXC 5065 ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DUE TO ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS OPERATING 225.000 000 2,047.88
DUE TO ALPENA PUBLIC SCHOOLS DEBT 225.010 000 616.46
CHECK TAXC 5065 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 2,664.34

03/18/2025 TAXC 5066 AMAESD DUE TO AMAESD OPERATING 234.000 000 72.60
DUE TO AMAESD SPECIAL EDU 236.000 000 671.24

CHECK TAXC 5066 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 743.84
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User: HIMESR CHECK DATE FROM 03/18/2025 - 04/21/2025

DB: ALPENA TWP Banks: Banks: Multiple

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount

Fund: 703 TAX COLLECTION FUND

03/18/2025 TAXC 5067 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP OPERATING 202.040 000 345.92

03/18/2025 TAXC 5068 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP FIRE PROTECTION 202.030 000 511.98
DUE TO ALPENA TWP FIRE EQUIPMENT 202.070 000 1.37
CHECK TAXC 5068 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 513.35

03/18/2025 TAXC 5069 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP-ADMIN FEE 202.050 000 76.26
DUE TO ALPENA TOWNSHIP-PENALTY 202.060 000 192.29
CHECK TAXC 5069 TOTAL FOR FUND 703: 268.55

03/25/2025 TAXC 5070 GROCHOWSKI JACK E DUE TO TAXPAYERS OVR PMT ** VOIDED **
Total for fund 703 TAX COLLECTION FUND 8,816.17

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 676,582.30

'*!'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND
'#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
OF
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA-BOARD OF TRUSTEES
March 24, 2025 — 5:30 p.m.
BUDGET HEARING MINUTES

The Charter Township of Alpena Board of Trustees met in special session on Monday,
March 24, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. at the Alpena Township Offices, 4385 US 23 North, Alpena, MI
49707.

Present: Supervisor Abbi Kaszubowski
Clerk Michele Palevich
Trustee Norm Poli
Trustee Cash Kroll

Treasurer Laura Ellery-Somers